

**Parberser Singh & Ors. vs. The State Of H.P. and others a/w connected matters**

**CWPOA No.5326 of 2019  
a/w CWPOA No.3496 of 2020  
and CWP No.2517 of 2020**

**CWPOA No.5326 of 2019**

21.05.2026 Present: Mr. Raman Jamalta, Advocate, for the petitioners.

Mr. Anup Rattan, Advocate General with Mr. Sumit Sharma, Deputy Advocate General, for respondent No.1-State.

Ms. Shivani, Advocate, vice Mr. Anubhav Chopra, Advocate, for respondents No.2 to 12.

**CWPOA No.3496 of 2020**

Mr. Raman Jamalta, Advocate, for the petitioners.

Mr. Anup Rattan, Advocate General with Mr. Sumit Sharma, Deputy Advocate General, for respondent No.1-State.

Ms. Supriya Chaudhary, Advocate, vice Mr. Vikrant Thakur, Advocate, for respondent No.2.

Ms. Shivani, Advocate, vice Mr. Anubhav Chopra, Advocate, for respondents No.3 to 10.

Mr. R.M. Bisht, Advocate, for respondents No.11 to 18.

None for respondents No.19 and 20.

**CWP No.2517 of 2020**

Mr. Nitin Thakur, Advocate, for the petitioner.

Mr. Anup Rattan, Advocate General with Mr. Sumit Sharma, Deputy Advocate General, for respondents No.1 to 4-State.

Ms. Supriya Chaudhary, Advocate, vice Mr. Vikrant Thakur, Advocate, for respondent No.2.

Mr. Mohit Sharma, Advocate, vice Mr. Manish Sharma, Advocate, for respondents No.5, 7 and 9.

None for respondents No.12 to 14.

Respondents No.6, 8, 10 and 11 are ex parte.

**CMP No.11663 of 2026 in CWP No.2517 of 2020**

Learned counsel for the non-applicant/petitioner prays for and is granted three days' time to file reply to the application.

List on **26.05.2026.**

**May 21, 2026**

*(ankit)*

**( Jiya Lal Bhardwaj )  
Judge**