

**Parbeser Singh and others vs. State of  
H.P. and others a/w connected matters**

**CWPOA No.5326 of 2019 a/w CWPOA  
No.3496 of 2020 and CWP No.2517 of  
2020**

**CWPOA No.5326 of 2019**

27.05.2026 Present: Mr.Sunil Mohan Goel, Senior Advocate with  
Mr.Raman Jamalta, Advocate for the petitioners.

Mr.Anup Rattan, Advocate General with  
Mr.Sumit Sharma, Deputy Advocate General for  
respondent No.1-State.

Ms.Shivani, Advocate vice Mr.Anubhav Chopra,  
Advocate for respondents No.2 to 12.

**CWPOA No.3496 of 2020**

Mr.Sunil Mohan Goel, Senior Advocate with  
Mr.Raman Jamalta, Advocate for the petitioners.

Mr.Anup Rattan, Advocate General with  
Mr.Sumit Sharma, Deputy Advocate General for  
respondent No.1-State.

Ms.Shivani Priya, Advocate vice Mr.Vikrant  
Thakur, Advocate for respondent No.2.

Ms.Shivani, Advocate vice Mr.Anubhav Chopra,  
Advocate for respondents No.3 to 10.

None for respondents No.11 to 20.

**CWP No.2517 of 2020**

Mr.Nitin Thakur, Advocate for the petitioner.

Mr.Anup Rattan, Advocate General with  
Mr.Sumit Sharma, Deputy Advocate General for  
respondents No.1 to 4-State.

Mr.Dilip Sharma, Senior Advocate with  
Mr.Virender Verma, Mr.Om Pal, Mr.Mohit  
Sharma, Ms.Ridhima Karol and Ms.Anjali

Chauhan, Advocates for respondents No.5, 7 and 9.

None for respondents No.12 to 14.

Respondents No.6, 8, 10 and 11 already ex-parte.

**CMP No.11663 of 2026 in CWP No.2517 of 2020**

By way of present application, the applicant/respondent No.1 has sought leave of the Court to induct 05 State Forest Service Officers appointed/promoted to HP State Forest Service (HPFS) during 2009 into Indian Forest Service (IFS).

It has been averred in the application that the petitioner is claiming seniority position among the officers appointed/promoted as HPFS during the year 2011, 2012 and 2013. The respondents-State is considering only the HPFS, who are to be inducted in IFS during the year 2026 are the one who have been appointed/promoted as HPFS during 2009.

Keeping in view the aforesaid facts, the applicant/respondent No.1-State is permitted to submit a proposal for induction of State Forest Service Officers appointed/promoted as HPFS during 2009 into Indian Forest Service.

In view of this, the application is allowed and the applicant/respondent No.1 is permitted to initiate the process for induction of State Forest Service Officers appointed/promoted as HPFS during 2009 only into Indian Forest Service.

The application is accordingly disposed of.

**CWPOA No.5326 of 2019 a/w CWPOA No. 3496 of 2020 and CWP No.2517 of 2020**

List for consideration on 24<sup>th</sup> June, 2026.

27<sup>th</sup> May, 2026  
(naveen)

**( Jiya Lal Bhardwaj )**  
**Judge**